

No. 46497-7-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

EUGENE LEE KOLB,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iii

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN THE JURY’S FINDING THAT KOLB DELIVERED METHAMPHETAMINE WITHIN A 1000 FEET OF THE PERMITER OF THE SCHOOL GROUNDS4

 1. Standard Of Review.....5

 2. The State Is Required To Prove Each Element Of A Sentencing Enhancement Beyond A Reasonable Doubt5

 3. The Sentencing Enhancements For Delivery Of A Controlled Substance6

 a. The State proved that Kolb delivered methamphetamine within 1000 feet of the perimeter of school grounds on December 13, 20138

 b. The State concedes it did not prove that Kolb delivered methamphetamine within 1000 feet of a school bus stop on December 13, 2013 ..9

 B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT ADMITTED EXHIBIT 2, THE METHAMPHETAMINE, AS CHAIN OF CUSTODY WAS SUFFICIENTLY ESTABLISHED..... 10

 1. Standard Of Review..... 10

2.	The State Sufficiently Satisfied The Chain Of Custody Requirement And Issues In Regard To The Chain Of Custody Of The Methamphetamine Goes To The Weight Of The Evidence, Not Its Admissibility	11
C.	KOLB RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS ATTORNEY THROUGHOUT THE TRIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	16
1.	Standard Of Review.....	16
2.	Kolb’s Attorney Was Not Ineffective During His Representation Of Kolb	17
D.	THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION BECAUSE IT CONSIDERED THE MITIGATING FACTORS KOLB SUBMITTED BEFORE DETERMINING THAT A SENTENCE BELOW THE STANDARD RANGE WAS NOT APPROPRIATE.....	20
1.	Standard Of Review.....	21
2.	Kolb May Appeal The Trial Judge’s Ruling Denying The Imposition Of An Exceptional Sentence Below The Standard Range	21
3.	The Trial Judge Did Consider The Alleged Mitigating Factors And Used His Discretion To Impose A Low End Sentence.....	22
E.	THE STATE AGREES THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT HAVE SUFFICIENT FACTS IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT THE IMPOSITION OF A SUBSTANCE ABUSE EVALUATION	25
F.	THE STATE AGREES THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT HAVE THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE AN ADDITIONAL CONDITON PREVENTING KOLB FROM POSSESSING NON-PRESCRIBED DRUGS	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	6
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003)	11
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006)	5
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	6
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 795 P.2d 967 (1999)	10
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004)	5-6
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005)	21
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	6
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012)	10
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003)..	17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Lui</i> , 179 Wn.2d 457, 315 P.3d 493 (2014)	11
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)....	16, 17
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002)	21, 22
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)	6
<i>State v. Olinger</i> , 130 Wn. App. 22, 121 P.3d 724 (2005).....	6
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 180 Wn. App. 576, 321 P.3d 1285 (2014)	5
<i>State v. Picard</i> , 90 Wn. App. 890, 921 P.2d 336 (1998)	11
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	17

<i>State v. Roche</i> , 114 Wn. App. 424, 59 P.3d 682 (2002)	12, 13, 15
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).....	21
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	5
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	11
<i>State v. Warnock</i> , 174 Wn. App. 608, 299 P.3d 1173 (2013)	25

Federal Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	5
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305, 129 S. Ct. 2527, 174 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2009)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984)	17, 18

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.94A.533(6)	6, 7, 24
RCW 9.94A.585(1)	21
RCW 9.94A.605.....	7
RCW 9.94A.703.....	25, 26
RCW 69.50.204	7
RCW 69.50.401	7
RCW 69.50.410	7
RCW 69.50.435	6, 7, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV § 15
